CASE 3480: Application of TIDE-
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ANDOAH OIL CORPORATION

1018 COMMERCE BUiLDING
Forr WorTtH, TExXAS 78102

fgt 2 28

SH

TELEPHONE

B. J. KELLENBERGER
Janunarv 31. 1968 ED 2-7381

PRESIDENT T

"t8 Feg

Re: Request by Geity Oil Company for
Capacity Allowable on the Tidewater
Oil Co. "GOV State J No. 1, locatad
Sec. 7-17S-R33E, Lea Co., New Mexico

Mr. Joe D. Ramey
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission

P. O. Box 1980
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Dear Mr. Ramey:

Attached are copies of correspondence between the law firm of
Federici & Andrews, representing Getty Oil Company, and Shenandoah Oil
Corporation concerning the request for allowable exemption on the above lease
offsetting our N. E, Maljamar Flood No. 1, Lea County, New Mexico. See
attached plat.

On January 10, 1968, Shenandoah received another letter requesting
that we sign a Waiver of Objection to a capacity allowable for the above captioned
well. Attached is my letter of January 18, 1968, to Mr. Richard 8. Morris, again
stating Shenandoah's stand on this matter. It can be concluded from looking at
the attached plat that no oil is being swept into an undeveloped area as is being
advocated by Mr. Morris.

This information is be ing passed on to you in an effort to keep you
current on this matter.

Very truly yours,

2

P o . 3 o

T. P. Bates
Supervisor, Secondary Recovery

TPB/ms




Jauuary ist, 1%ws

Re: Applcation of Getty Ol Company for
admiinistrative approval pursuant to New Mexico
Ofl Conservation Comimission Order No. 3G97-A,
Case No. 3480, Maljamar Pool, lea County, N.M.

-

Mr. Richard S. diorris
Montzomery, Federicl & Andrews
850 Fast Palace Avenue

Santa e, New Mexico §7501

Dear Mr. NMorris:

In answer to your letter dated January 10, 1968, concerning the Waiver
of Cbjection with respect to the above application, this is to inform ycu that
Stenandeoah Qil Corporation has not changed its stand toward approval of a capacity
aliowable for this well from the view expressed in our lettar dated February 16,
1867,

Since we are curYrently and have been conducting waterflood operations
offsctting this lcase since Abril 1936, our continued basic feeling is that incentive
allowable in 2 watexflood program should be limited to those actually contributing
to injection into the producing reservoir. ‘therefore, Shenandoah Oil Corporation
feels that it should not sign the Waiver of Gbjection to a capacity allowable for the
property in question and that this lease should be placed on a regular allowable
basis with no further exemption froin State ruling on allowables for the purpose of
testing.

Very truly yours,

T. P, bates
Supervisor, Secondary Recovery

TPB/masa
bee: Mr. Jim Jennings
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MONTGOMERY, FEDERICI & ANDREWS
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J O SCIM (iani 1963)

A K MONTOCOMERY
Ww FEDERIC

350 EAST FALACE AVENUE

FRANRN ANDREWS SanTa FE,NEW MEXICO B7501 POST GFF'LE BC* 2307
FRED & HANNANS ALEA . OLE O+

RICHARD §. MORKIS January 26, 1967 . TELEVHONE 9821876

JOHN G, JASPER

SUMNER G. BUELL
SETH D. MONTGOMERY

Shenandoah 01l Corpération
406 Mutual Savings Building
Ft. Worth, Texas

Re: New Mexlco 01l Conservation Commission, Order No.
3097~A, Case No. 3480, Maljamar Pool, lea County,
New Mexlco .

Gentlemen:

Enclosed 1s a copy of an application we have filed with the New
Mexico 011 Conservation Commission on behalf of our client

idewater 011 Company. The application has been filed pursuant
to the provisions of Commission Order No. R~3097-A, and for
your information a copy of that Order also is enclosed.

In orilef, Tidewater seeks adminlistrative approval of the Cone
mission to continue to produce a well in the Maljamar Pool, lea
County, New Mexico, at capacity 1in the same manner as it has
done since August 1, 1966, This well is located at the edge

- of the Malmar Unit and by producing at capaclty 1s recovering
0il that otherwise would be swept by it info an undeveloped
area, . : :

We enclose a form of walver which we would appreciate your
sending directly to the Commission, indicating that you have
no objection to Tidewater's application,

Very truly yours,

fido f P

RSM:F
Encls, '

: . . ' 5 r’;- .
cc: Mr. Harold 9 Vest ‘ f;:%uuﬁ%”53433£2333

—— - e
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SHENANDOAT O CORIPORATION

6808 MUTUAL DNAVINUS DUILDING
Fort WorTtH, TEXAS 76102

8, J. KELLENBERQER Trif e NE
fD 2. 773A:

PRESIDENTY :
. :

February 16, 1967

Re: N. M. Ol Conservation Co.niission
Orxder No, 3097-A, Case No. (480,
Muljamar 1'00l, Lea County, . M.

»ir. tichard & Morris
Montgorery, l'edorici & Andrews
350 Last Palace Avenue

Sauta Fe, New Mexico 87501

wecar Mr. Morris:

Your letter of Januaxy 26, 1967, regarding Tidewater's application
in the above-captioned case prescats a fairly cifficult problens) for us 2z an
offset oxcrator. Vie are sympathetic with Tidewater's position; nowever, it is
our basic feeling that incentive allowable in a waterflood prograra should be
limited to those actually contributing to injection into the producing reservoir.
For this reason, we feel that any extension of Tidewater's capacity aliowable

should be on a temporary basis and subject to review every 60 or 90 days.

Very truly yours,

B. J. Kellenberger
BJK/ms
bee: Mr. Jim Jennings .

Mr. T. P. Bates,~
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 2088

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87%01

February 8, 1968

Montgomery, Federici, Andrews, Hannahs & Morris

Attorneys at Law
P. O. Box 2307
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. Richard S§. Morris

Gentlemen:

Reference is made to your application wherein you requested
that Getty 0Oil Company (Suucessor to Tidewater 0Oil Company) be
permitted to produce its State "BD" Well No. 1 (formerly the
Tidewater Oil Company's GO State "J" Well No. 1), located in Unit

.. B of Bection 7, Township 17 South, Range 33 East, NMPM, Maljamar
- Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, at capacity for an additional period

of time. This requesat is made in accordance with the provisions
of Order NMo. R-3097-A which authorizes the Secretary-Director of
the Commission to approve such extensions of time as may be necesz-
sary for the continued production of the well at capacity.

As the Shenandoah 0Oil Corporation is now operating a water-
flood project offsetting the subject lease to the north and east,
the Commission finds that it is no longer necessary to permit the
subject well to produce at its maximum capacity in order to avert
the possibility of oil being swept into an area where it will nct

be recovared.

The Commission finds that the subject well should be allowed
to produce only its normal unit allowable.

If the applicant wishes to be heard further, it will be neces-
sary to set the matter for hearing.

Very truly yours,

A, L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

ALP/GMH/ear

ccs Mr., Joe D, Ramey, Supervisor, District 1
0il Conservation Commission, Hobba, New Mexico
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OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

APPLICATION OF GETTY OIL COMPANY

TO OBTAIN ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL

FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO PRODUCE Case No. 3480
A WELL AT CAPACITY, MALJAMAR POOL,

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO, PURSUANT

TO ORDER NO. R-3097-A.

APPLICATION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL

Comes now Getty 0il Company by its attorneys and states:

‘ 1. Getty 01l Company 1s successor to Tidewater 0il Company
and is the owner of the State "BD" Well No. 1 (formerly Tide-

water 011 Company's GO State "J" Well No. 1) located in Unit H of

Section 7, T. 17 8., R. 33 E., N.M.P,M,, Maljamar Pool, Lea |

- County, New Mexico.

2. By Order No. R-3097 dated August 1, 1966, the New Mexico

© 011 Conservation Commission authorized Tidewater 0il Company to

% produce the aforesaid well at its maximum capacity for a tempo-

. rary period not to exceed ninety days from the date of the order.

3. By Order No. R-3097-4 dated November 9, 1966, the Com-

: mlission further authorized Tidewater 01l Company to produce the

| aforesaid well at its maximum capaclty for an additional temporary

; period until February 1, 1967. Said order also prescribed an

i administrative procedure wherebv the Secretary-Director of the

~ Commission may approve such extensions of time for the continued

$ production of the aforesaid well at capacity in order to prevent

: waste and protect correlative rignts.

4, By Administrative Order dated February 23, 1967, the

 Secretary-Director of the Commission, acting pursuant to the ad-

ministrative procedure prescribed by Order No. R~3097-A, authoriz-

" ed Tidewater 0il Company to continue to produce the aforesaid well

at capacity from February 1, 1907 through May 31, 1967.




5. At the time the Administrative Order expired on May 31,
1967, the aforesald well wWas proaucliy ab a ually avoioags roic
below the normal unit allowable and accordingly no further
authorization was sought to produce the aforesaid well at capa-
city. Since that time fhe dally average production from the
aforesaid well has steadily increased and presently is capable
cf producing 1n excess of the normal unit allowable. Attached
to this application 1s a tabulation of the production from the
aforesaid well during the year 1967; also attached is a copy of
the daily gauge reports on the aforesaid well for the months of
September thrcugh December, 1967; also attached is a graphical
representation of the normal unit allowable and the ¢il product-
ion from the aforesaid well for the years 1961 through 1967.

6, The sltuation that was presented to the Commission at
the two previous hearings in this case is still the existing
situation and accordingly it is necessary to authorize production
of the aforesaid well at capacity in order to prevent waste of
0il that otherwise will not be recovered,

7. Getty 011l Company has continued its efforts to unitize
its acreage with adjolning acreage owned and operated by Shenan-
nil CArpdration and Great Western Drilling Company. Shenan-
doah 01il Corporation has not replied or responded to these
efforts and Great Western Drilliing Company has indicated the
practical imposriblility of bringing this property into the Malja-
mar Unit,

8. A copy of thils application is being malled this 10th day
of January, 1368, to Shenandoah 0il Corporation, 406 Mutual
Savings Bullding, Ft. Worth, Texas, and to Great Western Drilling

Company, P. 0., Box 1659, Midland, Texas,

-2 -




WHEREFORE, Ge

in which

pursuant to the

R-3097-A.

tty 011 Company reques

grant 1% administrative approval for further extension of time

£o produce the subjec

administrative procedure

ts that the Commlssion

va -+ i+a maximum capaclty

U WG hde w v -

prescribed by Order No.

MONTGOMERY , FEDERICI, ANDREWS
HANNAHS & MOFRTS

O 0X

Sénté Fe, New Mexico

Attorneys for Getty 0il Company.




Month

GETTY OIL COMPANY
STATE "ED" WEIL NO. 1

MALJAMAR POOL

PRODUCTION DATA 1967

Jan.
Feb.
March
April

May

" June

Assigned Basic
Producing Alloweble Alloweble
Producing Days Production Daily Aversge BOFD BOFD
31 1530 49.35 80 52
28 1339 L7.82 80 52
31 1451 46.80 80 50
30 148 48.26 80 18
31 153k 49.48 80 &7
30 - 1573 41 5 5243 55 1 Wy )
29.5 1647 O 55.83 55 s 19 ’
29.5 1e1 4 v 9B 55 55 il
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GOVERNOR
JACK M, CAMPBELL
CHAIRMAN

State of Netw Mexico

®il Qonservation Commission

LAND COMMISSIONER
GUYTON B, HAYS
MEMBER

P, O. BOX 2088
SANTA FE

November 9, 1266

Mr. Richard 8. Morris Re:

Seth, Montgomery, Federici & Andrews
Attorneys at Law

‘pPost Office Box 2307

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

STATE GEOLOGIST
A. L. PORTER, JR,
SECRETARY « DIRECTOR

case No. 3480

Order No. R~3097-A
Applicant:

TIDEWATER OIL COMPANY .

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced Com-
mission order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

04 a2,

. L. PORTER, Jr. /

Secretary-Director

ix/
Carbon copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs OCC__x
Artesia OCC

Aztec OCC ____
OTHER




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLRD BY THE OIL COMEBRRVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No., 3480
Order No. R-3097-A

APPLICATION OF TIDEWATER OIL COMPANY
FOR A CAPACITY ALLOWABLE, LEA COUNTY,
NEW MEXICOC,

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION
BY THE COMMIESION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m., on November 2, 1966,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Elvis A, Uts. ,

NOW, on this_ %th  gay of November, 1966, the Commission, a
‘@uorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record,
and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised

in the pramises,

FINDS

(1) That dQue public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject

matter thereof.

: (2) That by Order No. R-3097, dated August 1, 1966, the
‘applicant, Tidewater 0Oil Company, was authorirzed to produce its
GO State "J” Well No. 1, located in Unit H of Section 7, Town-
ship 17 South, Range 33 East, NMPM, Maljamar Pool, Lea County,
New Mexico, at its maximum capacity for a temporary period not
‘to exceed 90 days from the date of said order.

(3) That said order also provided that the applicant's
GO State "J" Well No. 1 would be eligible to share in the
'Malmar Unit Waterflood Project allowable at the termination

- of the temporary 90-day maximum capacity production period
‘authorized by said order, provided the SE/4 NE/4 of Section 7,
Township 17 South, Range 33 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico
had been unitized with acreage lying directly south and west




‘2-
CASE Wo. 3480
Order No. R-3097-A

thereof in the Malmar Unit Waterflocd Project area and said
unitization had been approved by the Commission.

(4) That said order was issued in order to prevent waste
by permitting the production of otherwise unrecoverable oil.

(5) That the applicant now seeks to amend said Order No.
"R=3097 to permit said well to be produced at capacity for addi-
"tional time and the establishment of an adminisirative procedure

for further extenzions.

(6) That the subject well is now capable of producing in
excess of its presently assigred allowable.

(7) That the applicant is wmaking an effort to unitize the
S8E/4 NR/4 of Section 7, Township 17 South, Range 33 East, NMPM,
Lea County, New Mexico, with the acreage lying directly south
and west in the Malmar Unit Waterflcod Project Area.

. (8) That the applicant should continue its efforts to
‘unitize the said quarter-~guarter section with said acreage

" lying directly south and west thereof, or with acreage in the
‘'waterflood project proposed by the Shenandoah Oil Corporation
" lying directly to the noxth and east of tha said quarter-
gquarter section.

(9) That no objection was made to the request that said
" order be amended to permit said well to be produced at capacity
" for additicnal time and the establishment of an administrative

. procedure for further extensions.

‘ {1¢) That Order No. R-3097 should be amended to permit the
“applicant to continue to produce said well at its maximum
- capacity for an additional temporary period until February 1,

 1967.

' (11) That Order No. R-3097 should be amended to provide an
- admipnistrative procedure whereby the Secretary-Director of the
- Commission may approve further extensions of time in which to

- produce said well at capacity.

(12) That approval of the subject application will prevent
. waste in permitting the production of otherwise unrecoverable
oil and will not vioclate correlative rights.




‘3-
CASE No. 3480
Order No. R-3097-A

1T IS THERRFORE ORDERED:

(1) That Order No. R-3097 is hereby amended to authorize the
applicant, Tidewater Oil Company, to continue to produce its
GO Sta*te "J”" Well No. 1, located in Unit H of Section 7, Township
17 South, Range 33 East NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, at its
maximum capacity for an additional temporary period until February
1, 1967; provided, however, that the Secretary-Director of the
Commigsion may approve extensions of said time, as may be neces-
sary to prevent waste and protect correlative rights, if the
BE/4 WE/4 of Section 7, Township 17 Scuth, Range 33 Bast, KMPM,
Lea County, New Mexicu, has not been unitized at the termination
of the additional temporary 9C-day maximum capacity production
period authorized by this order.

{2) That to obtain administrative approval for an extension
of time in which to produce the subject well at its maximum
capacity, the operator shall submit in triplicate a request for
such authority. The application shall include evidence that
efforts to unitize have been made and have not heen successful.
The application shall include evidence that all offset operators
'have been furnished a coumplete copy of this application.

T™he Secretary-Director of the Commission may approve an
~extension of time in which the sgubject well may be produced at
its wmaximum capacity upon receipt of waivers from all offset
operators or upon expiration of a 20-cay waiting period, provided
no offset operator has objected to the application.

{(3) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
- entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem neces-

. sary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexice, on the day and year hereinabove
designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
CONSERVATION COMMISEION

I
e

A. L. PORTER, Jr., Me & Secretary
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SPECIALIZING IN: DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS. EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS
1120 SIMMS BLDG. ® P.O. BOX 1092 ® PHONE 243-6691 ¢ ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

1203 FIRSY NATIONAL BANK EAST ® PHONE 250.1204 o ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEX:{O

MR. UTZ: Case 3480.

MR. HATCH: Case 3480, Application of Tidewater 0il
Company for a capacity allowable, Lea County, New Mexico.

MR. MORRIS: May the Examiner please, I am Dick
Morris of Montgomery, Federici and Andrews, Santa Fe, New
Mexico, appearing on behalf of the Applicant, Tidewater 0il
Company.

We will have two witnesses in this case, Mr. Eerry
Breining and Mr. John Coon, and I ask that they both stand and

be sworn at this time.

(Whereupon, the witnesses
wWere sworn.)

MR. UTZ: Are there other appearances in this case?
Apparently not. You may proceed.

MR. MORRIS: May we have a moment to mark our
exhibits?

{(Whereupon, Exhibits One through Four
were marked for identification.)

MR. MORRIS: Mr. Examiner, at the outset, I would
like to make a brief statement to explain how this case has
arisen, and what the status of the subject well is.

Before we get into the testimony itself, if the
Examiner will recall, that in July of this year in Case Number

3435, the application of Tidewater 0il Company was considered,

which application sought & capacity allowable for the Tidewater

]




race 3

GO State "J" Well Number One which is the same well that is
the subject of this hearing today. As a result of that
hearing, Order Number R-3097 was entered on August 1, 1966
and, for the Examiner's information, I hand you a copy of

that Order.

[ T

)
4

}
i
i

The Order provided for a capacity allowable for

L
¥

dearnley-meier reporting servi

the subject well for the temporary n'nety-day period, in order
lto prevent the waste that appeared to bhe probable if oil

from the Great Western Drilling Company's Malmar Unit was
swept to the northeast and across and by the subject well,

and into an area that was not developed or capable of recoverind
this waterflood oil.

The Order also, - let me say.invited Tidewater and

SPECIALIZING IN: DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

V120 SiMmS BIDG. & P.O. BOX 1092 ® PHONE 243-6491 ® ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

1203 FIRST NATIONAL BANK EAST @ PHONE 256-1204 & ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

Great Western to confer during this ninety-day period to
explore the possibility of Tidewater committing its acreage

to the Malmar Unit and, by the same token, Great Western

invited to consider the possibility of admitting the Tidewater
acreage into that unit,

Now, in our presentation today, we will show to
the Examiner that the same situation, but somewhat more
aggravating, still exists. There is still a need for capacity
allowable for the subject well, and we will also present

evidence to show what efforts have been made in the interim

ninety-day period to effect unitization with the Great Western




PAGE 4

unit.
g
% With that preliminary, I will go into the testimony,
O i
H unless the Examiner has some gqvestion at this point. b
v
o
x ¢
s & &8 MR. UTZ: I don't believe I have any questions.
= » 3&
- z w ¥
.8 ;; BERRY BREINING, having been first duly sworn, was exahifed,
g - o
&2 L £5 I
w38 and testified as follows:
Trg .3 DIRECT EXAMINATION
= L3
= 5 %% | BY MR. MORRIS:
o z £z Q Mr. Breining, will you state your name, by whom
foie B w . X
P— x o~ -
— £ S° you are employed and in what capacity?
= 2 &3
gg 2 g% a My name is Berry Breining and I am employed by
o [
1’ . * 2 v
a i gé Tidewater Oil Company as an area engineer at Hobbs, New Mexico.
= I % .
< 3 it Q And, you have previously testified before the
ad L g3
| s =S . . . :
Commission or one of its Examiners?
A That's correct.
Q As. .a matter of fact, you testified in Case Number
3435 with respect to this well to which I just referred to.
A Yes,
Q Have you kept abreast of the situation with respect
to this well since the last hearing?

A Yes.

Q If you will refer to what has been marked as Exhibik

Number One in this case, will you state what that exhibit is

and briefly what it shows?




PAGE 5

A Exhibit One is a map of our Getty State "J" lease
and the surrounding leases showing Great Western Drilling
Company's Unit boundary and the producing and injection wells
designated.

0 And, this is similar to an exhibit that was

previously furnished to the Commission in Case 3435?

SPECIALIZING IN: DEPOSITIONS, MEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TSSTIRONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

g
Zg
3
5%
2
<2
.3 A Correct.
== §§ 0 Will you point out which well is the subject of
o w2
=. gg this hearing?
a2 ¢ I
— g A The subject of this hearing is our GO State "J"
22 g3
E; g§ Well Number One located in Unit "H", Section Seven, Township
' L1
a g§ Seventeen South, Range Thirty-Three East.
= |
= iz Q It is the well in the east part of the acreage
[= % ) o©m
- BE

colored red in this exhibit?

A That's correct.

0 Refer next to what has been marked as "Exhibit
Number Two" in this case. State what that is, please.

A This is a large scale map of the same areas. It

shows Section Seven and it also shows all of the ..:ccumulative

oil production for the producing wells and the - cumulative
water injection for the injection wells, and also shows the

current daily average producing rate in o0il and water for the

month of September for each well.

Q For the subject well, Mr. Breining, I note from this
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e
exhikit that the current rate of production is shown as

2
]
g fifry-seven parrels of oil per day. and no water. is that
8
¥ corrseit
Q
> 8
.5 3 8% A That's correct.
2 8 xZ
= ¥ 3
- 5 %
S I Q Was a similar exhibit presented at the hearing in
= g 3 case 34357
A yes, the same exhibit. We just updated the figures.
Q and, at that time, what was the current level of

o B
o
fom¥s)
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production for this well?

A 1 can't remember. 1 pelieve it was fortvy.
Q Could it have been thirty—eight?
é A Thirty—eight parrels. Yes: sir.
% 0 Is your rate of production for this subject well

shown in more detail on any other exhibit?

A yes, it's shown on Exhibit Three which is a daily
production history- gince this is a one well lease:, we have
good figures, just from the pumper‘s gauge report for the daily
oil production. 1t is shown monthly. then, on Exhibit Four
which is & production decline curve for the lease.

Q All right. Wwith respect to Exhibit Three, before

we go to Exhibit Four. will you point out any features that

you think should be explained concerning the production from

this well from this one up O the present time?

A Well, you can see from 100king at the exhibit that

-

_____,___-——-—,__.___,_._.__. ———
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we have had a few little problems. We had a lot of rain in

4
o
z
g Augusi aul nad nome Aown time, and then we lacked a tankage
LY
§ on this lease and had to shut in for a time there because of
“
[+} ,
z O
<> & %8 | the lack of tank room over the weekend because our pipe line
. % people don't work on weekends, but we have repaired -- done
@> g 3=
=z L 5% _ .
> & 8¢ | some engine repairs and pumping repairs, and also set in a new
e > =D
Zn & 28
7z ez two hundred and ten barrel tank which brings our tankage up
o 5 &8
2 & 2% | to six hundred and thirty barrels.
&= g <2 One other thing I might point out, for October,
23 i » X
. S—— x N“
« £ &’ | that is not the total month. That is just through the
2 = 33
a ¢ d% | tyenty-seventh day.
E a @
| N * 2
vy 5 gé Q In comparing the total for October with the total
= : .z
S = §§ production for September, would you expect the total for
a»  § g3
- « ==

October estimating what the last four days production of
the month would be, would it be the same as or greater than
the production for the month of September?

A I expect it would run around a hundred or a hundred
and fifty barrels more.

Q You mentioned your Exhibit Number Four as being

a graph of the monthly production history on this well. Are
there any features on that exhibit that should be explained
to the Examiner?

A This exhibit is the same as was presented in the

last case except we have added this three months production
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2 which still shows an jincline. We are producing pipe line oil
.-z- -
% out of the well. It doasn't make any water, and no water 1S
(¥4
§ shown here on the exhibit.
Q
x ¢
wo & £ 0 All right. At the 1ast hearing, you had production
[ z . ]
B §§ through June of 1966, and now, the production is shown through
= 8 Zu
=~ & 38
= ¥ 2% September?
[t ‘: 2‘%
oz % A That's right.
@0 . %'
= a S5 Q And, you would expect, as you just said, that if
e % 5 the production for the month of October were shown, it would
L s w L3
[, =z Nk
— Z =, pe at a still higher position on the curve?
a = 83
g; g 3% A That's correct.
[-]
& . 8% Q From this, Mr. Breining, may I state the obvious,
2 ¢ oz
[—4 = w %
o E 3 , . . .
< % z£2 | that production 18 still on the jncrease and you have seen no
a» w g3
- % - <

indication of jeveling off or declining in production from

this well?

A That's right.

Q And, no water production to date?

A That's correct.

Q Is the well presently -= by presently, I mean at

the end of the month of October, capable of producing oil in
excess of normal unit allowable?

A Yes, it is.

Q Is there any way at the present time to predict

for how long this well will be capable of producing in excess

e _______‘________f—————"_‘__.__- T e

ety VPR
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of normal unit allowable?

A Not in my opinion.

0 What is Tidewater's proposal to handle the situacion
now that the ninety-day temporary period, as provided for in
Order R-3097, has expired?

A Well, we are seeking additional time in which to
produce this well at capacity.

0 Mr. Breining, in that Orderr R-3097, the Commission
found, Finding Number Eight, "That approval of the subject
application will prevent waste in permitting the production
of otherwise unrecoverable o0il, and will not violate correlative

rights.” In your opinion, is an extension of the capacity

allowable necessary to achieve the same results?

A Yes.

0 If the Commission sees fit to extend the capacity
allowable for this well, Mr. Breining, would Tidewater be
willing to furnish to the Commission a tabulation of daily
production at whatever interval the Commission might prescribe
in order to show the continuing need for cavacity allowable
for this well?

A Yes, we would.

9] For how long would you recommend that this well
be afforded a capacity allowable?

A Well, for such length of time that it has capacity
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_ ,,p,.,,d.,,,ﬂﬁ,_.,,e,,__eef
pd ::darstood you to gay Jjust for an extension of capacity
allowable as iong as the well is capable oL p:cd“Cinq more
than a normal unit allowable.

A well, T supposed the Commission would probably set
gome time., rut I carit see that the situation would change. 1
pelieve it would still prevent waste.

Mr. UTZ: in other words, you are actually just
requesting for a capacity allowable as long as the well produces
more than the normal unit allowable regardless of whether Yyou
ever accomplish any agreement with Great Western OY not? That
about sums it up. doesn't it?

A Yes.

MR. MORRIS: Mr. Examiner, 1 think Mr. coon's
restimony will shed some 1ight on that. May 1, in advance of
his testimony. state to the Examiner that we would recommend
a further extension of the previous order for 2 period of not
ljess than ninety days and that some administrative procedure be
established to provide fgor further extensions upon showing 2
continuing need for capacity allowable and the ability to produc
a capacity allowable, and 1 think Mr. Coon's testimony will show
to the Examiner that unitization, although gtill in prospect,
is at least ninety days off.

MR. UTZ: You will have correspondence from Great

Wwestern, 1 presume?
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{- MR. MORPTZ: we will have an explanation. We have

no correspondence.

MR. UTZ: Are there any other questions of this
witness? You may be excused.
JOHN COON

B e

called as a witness, having been dualy sworn, was examined and

testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. MORRIS:
Q Mr. Coon, will you please state your name, where
you reside, by whom you are employed and in what capacity?
A My name is John A. Coon and I reside in Midland,
Texas, and I am employed by Tidewater 0il Company.

MR, UTZ: Would you spell your last name, please,

sir?
A C~-0-0-N,
0 {By Mr. Morris) What is your position with
Tidewater?
A Petroleum engineer, in the Reservoir Section.
0 Have you previously testified before the New

Mexico 0Oil Conser?ation Commission or onco of its Examiners?
A No.
0 Would you briefly state your education and your

experience in the oil industry?
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A Yes, 1 am.

Q Are you familiar with the provisions of that order,
inviting Tidewater and Great Western to consider unitization
of the Tidewater Getty State "J" lease and inclusion of that
acreage into the Malmar Unit?

A Yes, I am familiar with that.

Q Will you state --

MR. UTZ: When was that letter written?
MR. MORRIS: The order was entered on August 1.

Q (By Mr. Morris) Will you outline, for the Examiner,
when you first became familiar with this order, what steps you
took pursuant to that order, and what your negotiations with
Great Western have been in order to comply with the suggestion
of that order?

A The first time I became familiar with this was in
the middle of August, around the 15th of the month. We had
received correspondence from our Hobbs office, and we discussed
this at that time with at least -- there was a discussion
between Mr. Bob Miller who is District Engineer in the
Tidewater Midland office and myself, and he is my immediate
supervisor. We discussed this, about setting up a meeting
with Great Western. After this, he did contact Great Western
and a meeting with Mr. Comstock with Great Western Drilling

Company was set up, and I met with Mr. Comstock on or about

_
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At that time, I took him what I telt wouse =7
certain necessary data which would be needed, certain productio

data, a copY of the production curve, and we had a discussion

1CO

petween Mr. comstock and myself:at that time, Wwe€ discussed

UERQUE, NEW MEXICO

Q

what perimeters might be used in an attempt tO determine what

equity might be arrived at for the rTidewater tract and also

for the unit whereby we would have a pasis for determining

what participation we night receilive.
No decision was reached as to what perimeter or

what data would be used to determine participation in the

AL BANK EAST. @ PHONE 256-1294 ¢ ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEX

o P.0. BOX 1792 e PHONE 243-6691 @ ALBU

anit and, at the close of the meeting, Mr. Ccomstock alsce

requested certain other additional information, an electric
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log, and certain oLher things which I aid furnish to him,
gome, 1 think, two davs late?, and certain other production
gtatistics.

Q Let me break in there for a moment, Mr. Coon., and
ask you‘what was Mr. comstock's and Great Western's pasic

\

\attitude at that time toward an inclusion of the Tidewater

tract in the unit?
A Mr. Comstock, who 1s A petroleun engineer with
Great Western in charge of their Reservoir gection, does their

evaluation work, at that time he was favorable for considering

inclusion of this rract into +the acreage- Possibly an

-

e

T J—
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arrangement couid =7 made that they might be able toO make some

\

xind of of fer which would be favorable for inclusion or tiiid

unit into this unit-

0 pid he ask you at that time tO submit any additional
information to support your request for jnclusion of this?

A Yes, he requested certain other data. Primarily,
jt was electric 10gs and well recorads showing where our wells
are completed and what aaditional treatments and workovers

had been performed to the wells sipce completion.

Q and, that was furnished to him?
A Yes.
Q pig Great Western indicate to you that it would

conduct the study to determine what participation would be
allowed o Tidewater for the jnclusion of this rract in the
unit?

A Yes, he said that they would look into this and
yun an evaluation, and they would let us know what they
arrived at.

Q what further meetings OT conversations aid you
have with Mr. comstock?

A 1 have had no more meetings with Mr. comstock.

1 called him on the phone around the first of October which
wouléd be approximately one month 1ater after ny meetind with

him. Mr. comstock stated that they had not vet arrived at any

e SRR e
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Coiwciusion, and that they were still considering it, and that
they had not yet arrived at any basis upon trying to determine
equity between the Tidewater unit —-- the Tidewater well and
the Malmar Unit.

The next conversation I had with Mr. Comstock was
then approximately two weeks later, which I called him again
to check on the progress that they were making towards making
some type of offer.

Then, approximately two weeks ago, I conferred
again with Mr. Comstock aind, again, he stated that they had
been evaluating on it but certain people had been on vacation
or were on vacation right then and they were not doing any
work on it right at that moment.

Then, it was Friday a week ago -- about ten days
before this hearing, 1 checked with Mr. Comstock to see again
if they had arrived at any conclusions. They had not. Then,
this past Monday, Mr. Comstock checked with me and said that
they had not reached any agreement with their own company as
to what offer they should make us, if any.

0 From youf general impression that you have received
from your conversations and meetings with Mr. Comstock, do you
expect Great Western to make Tidewater an offer for the

inclusion of this acreage sometime in the near future?

-
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A I feel that they will.

Q They have not done so to this time?

A Nc, they have not made any definite offer.

0 If an offer is forthcoming, let's say within the

next thirty days, what procedure will Tidewater normally
follow with respect to the offer?

A If we receive the offer, of course then we will
have to evaluate this offer ourselves there in the Midland
office, and, dependina on whether we agree or disaqree with
this offer, whether we should accept it or not, we will then
forward the proposal with our recommendations to our Houston
office, to our management in the Houston office, for final
approval.

Q Assuming that the offer is acceptable to Tidewater,
will further procedures have to be commenced with the State
requlatory bodies?

A Yes, also. too, I mean not only certain procedures
would have to be set up, hearings and everything, with State
requlatory bodies, but I would like to alsc mention that after
an offer is made, some type of agreement with Great Western
will also have to go to other participants in their unit and
receive their approval also. So, although they do make a
definite offer, it is still based on the approval of other

working interest owners in their unit. This, too, would take
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I would Say thirty to sixty days to get their partnership

approval also.

o) Assuming that an offer, and a satisfactory offer,

co

is made within the near future, what length of time would you

estimate it would take to consummate the agreement and effect

a unitization of this tract with the other tracts in the

EXPERY TESTIMONY, DALY Cory, CONYENTIONS

LBUQUERQUE, New MEX!I
QUERQUE, NEw MEXICO

Malmar yajit?

A In my opinion, if We receive a definite offer, 1

E 2436591 » 4

would say within the next two weeks, it would probably be a
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minimum, if eéverything could be scheduled and no problems
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working interest owners' approval in the unit, ang Great Western
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/to get to the approval and set up the necessary legal matters
which would be needed to be taken care of, at least ninety
days, in my opinion.

Q Just one other thing, mMr. Coon. Mr. Utz asked
at the beginning of your testimony if we would present, at
this hearing, any letters from Great Western concerning this
matter. Dig you discuss with Mr. Comstock that very matter
and did you request of Great Western a letter to the effect
that the negotiations were still rending?

A Yes, I have. Probably, the -- well, the main
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1ls because UL Lie cime vachcnt invelveed. "o An nat nee the
mail and all to converse with Great Western. We have done
everything by personal visits and telephone in the interest
of saving time. At the conversation which I had with Great
Western, the one I referred to I think ten days before the
meeting, at this time I requested, through Mr., Comstock,
that his company furnish us with some sort of letter stating
the fact that we had entered into negotiations with them,
and they were in the process of considering the inclusion
of the Tidewater well intQ this tract, and, in the conversation
which I had with Mr. Comstock then, Monday, he stated at that
time his company could not furnish us with such a letter.

MR. MORRIS: That's all I have of Mr. Coon on
direct examination.

MR. UTZ: Your impression of Great Western's desire
to unitize this area is favorable or unfavorable?

A It is, I would say, between favorable and unfavorable

If you will look at Exhibit Four, and the well continues to
increase, it's pretty hard to arrive at some sort of
conclusion as to what position our well will be in, in the
near future, and exactly what will happen in the future. If
it were declining or somethinc. we would just say well, it's
a matter of time. Their main problem is trying to figure out

some basis to make an offer on, what perimeters will we use,

.
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and try to determine egquity in the unit. They are very lost --

normally, to continue their flood pattern, this well would have
tn he nlarad an iniection and. franklv. thev agive me the
impression that they are not too keen on making an offer.

They will make us an offer, but I am sure it would be a very

pessimistic offer on theoir part.

MR. UTZ: 1In other words, your impression is they

Pl

do not particularly care whether you are producing their oil

oA
N

1
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et or not?

T A Correct.

S

ao

"as MR. UTZ: How about their other unit? Do they
=

é;- have working interest agreements with other people in their
=

= units, do you know? In other words, do they have other
ad |

. —

commitments or agreements within their present operating unit
that would be equivalent to taking you in as a working

interest owner?

A I don't know what all the provisions are there.
MR. UTZ: If they do, they must have some sort of
perimeters or agreements with them on that basis?
A Yes. Normally, heretofore on these types of entries,
why, a definite percentage is offered; although it is determined

on perimeters, it winds up just being a fixed percentage which

is offered to us.

The numbers which are used to make up this
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percentage might be various type numbers. It is just a system

of numbers which are used to arrive at a percentage which will

be favorable to both sides.

MR. UTZ: What do you know about the Shenandoah

—

wells north of your tract? Have they received any response

it
i

f

or contact? Do you know anything about Shenandoah's attitude?

|
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A No, I don't. I haven't talked to Shenandoah on

o

e

their wells.

{
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§§u MR. UTZ: I see you have a notation here on their

— Number Seven well as to its production, °"cumulative production,
QQ

EE to 10/1/66. Do you know whether that figure has increased or
ey not?

| —

-~ A Yes, their well is increasing also.

o .

- —

MR. MORRIS: I might point out, Mr. Examiner, that
at the previous hearing, that well Number Seven north of the
subject well was shut in and the exhibits presented in that
case will show that that well was shut in at that time. It
is now producing at a rate of fifteen barrels per day. We do
not know what position Shenandoah intends to take with respect
to that well.

MR. UTZ: How about the Number One Shenandoah "A"?

Has it increased in produceability?

MR. MORRIS: Yes. At the preceding hearing, that

well was producing two barrels of oil per day, and no water,
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and, as shown on this exhibit, it is producing thirty barrels
per day of oil and six barrels of water.

MR. UT2: Are there any floods to the noxrth of this
area, or any other direction for that matter? 1Is this the
only flood in this immediate area?

A Yes, sir, the only flood which would affect our
acreage.

MR. UTZ: So, obviously, Great Western's flood is
affecting the two Shenandoah wells?

A Yes, sir. There are no wells in this formation up
to the north of the Shenandoah wells. They are all influenced
directly from the Great Western flood.

MR. UTZ: That is real neighborly of them, isn't it?

It would seem, on the basis of the Number One and
Number Seven Shenandoah wells, that, undoubtedly, you would be
getting a response from the west half of your "J" lease. Would
that be a pretty good assumption?

A There where the dry hole is?

MR, UTZ: This forty acres is virtually surrounded?

A Yes.

MR. UTZ: I am surprised you are not thinking about
drilling a well, then we would not have s0 much o0il going to was

A We are. We are in the process of considering that.

Particularly, the Shenandcah response just came about very
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recently, within the last few weeks, and we have already --
have already talked about considerinag doinc something with
that well. Probably re-drilling it.

MR. UTZ: Well, say the lease -- ninety days has
gone by and there has been virtually nothing done as far as —-
you are not even sparrina for positions as far as a unit
agreement is concerned?

A No, we haven't received any type of offer.

MR. UTZ: Are there any other questions of the
witness? You may be excused.

MR. MORRIS: I would like to make a brief statement.

MR. UTZ: Are there other statements in this case?
Mr. Morris.

MR. MORRIS: Certainly, when the first hearing was
had, with respect to this well, back in July; I don't think
anyone expected or could have predicted the performance that
this well has shown over the last ninety days. Nevertheless,
we are faced with the same situation we had then but more so.
The production of this well, as shown here, fifty-seven barrels
per day, and there is every indication, as there was at the
first hearing, that this oil is heing swept in a northeasterly
direction and will be lost if not produced by this Number One
well,

We would suggest, in view of the testimony given by
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well to capacity as soon as pnssible inasmuch as the temporary
ninety-day period had expired on the lst of November.

That is the only statement that I have, Mr. Examiner)|
I would request, however, that the exhibits and testimony, the
entire record of the Case 3435, bhe made a part of and
incorporated in this hearing.

MR, UTZ: The record of the Case 3435 will be made

Sama
o
>
=
'
)
o
=
T
o3
s
e —

& part of the record in this case.
Is there anything further? The case will be taken

under advisement.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss.
CQUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

I, W. DON McINTYRE, Court Reporter, do hereby certify that
the foregoing and attached transcript of proceedings before
the New Mexico 01l Conservation Commission Examiner at Santa
Fe, New Mexico, is a true and correct record to the best of my

knowledge, skill and ability.

+~
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have affixed my hand this [7

day of jmmm&ml.._. 1966.

%U&moﬁ\i,

Court Reporter

1 do hereby cartify that the Toreguing 1®
a complete reonid af tie wronastinga in

the Teaminer hesripg of Couc ho S §F.0.,

hea:d¢ by me on ey 196£
et : Z: = S o - s Dxetiiner
New Moxﬁm 0ii Conservusic Comsission
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

P. O. BOX 2088

s KANTA EE armter st O

YR )

February 23, 1967

Montgomery, Pederici & Andrevs
P. O, Box 2307
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attentions Mr. Richard 8. Morris

Gent lemens

Reference is made to your application wherein you reguested
that Tidewater Oil Company be permitted to continue)to produce
its GO State "J" Well No. 1, located in Unit H of Section 7,
Township 17 South, Rainge 33 East, Maljamar Pool, Lsa County, Rew
Mexico, at capacity for an additional period of time. This
regquest is made in accordance with the provisions of Order No.
R-3097-A which authorizes the Secretary-Director of the Commis-
sion to apprrove such extensions of time as may he necessary for
the continued production of the well at capacity.

Tidewater O0il Comrary is hereby authorized to produce the
subject well at capacity from February 1, 1967, through May 31,

1967,

Very truly yours,

A, L, PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

ALP/DER/esx

cc: Mr. Joe D. Ramey
Supervisor, District 1
01l Conservation Commission
P. O, Box 1980
Hobbs, New Mexico
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BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION CQUMERSTON
' N A
o " ’T“?&‘h f)‘}\(‘

U}é’ ) {‘L‘ . 'hg [‘
APPLICATION OF TIDEWATER OIL A
. APPROVAL FOR EXTENSION OF TIME No, 34$0
TO PRODUCE WELL AT CAPACITY, Ag P

| MEXICO, PURSUANT TO ORDER NO.

- R-3097-A. ’ ST &
”{;\fi ﬁj{ ’}'(/

f to the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission for administrative
; approval to produce a well located in the Maljamar Pool, lea
. County, New Mexico, at capacity pursuant to the administrative

i procedure prescribed by Order No., R-3087-A, and in support of its

i the date of said COrder.

? 01l Company was further authorized to produce the sald GO State f

| perlod until February 1, 1967, Said Order also prescribed an

)
COMPANY TO OBTAIN ADMINISTRATIVE §
MALJAMAR POOL, LEA COUNTY, NEW g

)

APPLICATION

7
1

Comes now Tidewater 011 Company, by 1ts attorneys, and applie%

i
i

application states: |
1. By Order No. R-3097 dated August 1, 1966, Tidewater 0il f
Company was authorized to produce its 00 State "I" Well No. 1 ?

i
located in Unit H, of Sectlion 7, Township 17 South, Range 33 Eastj

N.M.P.M., Maljamar Pool, Iea County, New Mexico, at iis maximum f
capacity [or a temporary period not to exceed ninety days from f
%
!
2. By Order No. R-3097-8 dated November 9, 1966, Tldewater |

|
|

"J" Well Ne. 1, at 1ts maximum capaclty for an additional temporary

administrative procedure whereby the Secretary-Director of the

Commission may approve such extensions of time as may be necessary

to prevent waste and prctect correlative rights for the continued§

production of the said well at capacity.




3, Attached to this application is a tabulation of daily
o1l production from the subject well from gseptember 1, 1966
through January 19, 1967. The production figures for January 1,

through January 19, 1967 show that on eight of nineteen days the

sub ject well produced in excess of the normal unit allowable.
Also attached to this application is a graph showing the produc- i
tion history of the subject well from January 1961 to date. i

4. Although the production figures for the month of January |

!
1967 indicate some jeveling off of production in the subject welli
|
1
i

i

t
i

those figures also indicate the capability of the well to produce
in excess of the current normal unit allowable.
'5. production of the subject well at capacity is necessary

in order to prevent waste of otherwise unrecoverable oil, and &

the same conditions atill exist as existed at the times of the \
!

two previous hearings 1in this case.

6, Tidewater 0il Company has continued 1ts efforts to

unitize its acreage with adjoining acreage owned and operated‘ E
by shenandcah 0il corporation and Great Western Drilling Company.E
Neither of theseé companies has absolutely refused to unitize E
with Tigevater, but Tidewater's continuing efforts to unitize E
have received little favorable attention with the result that }
unitization now appears toO be hopeless. %

7. & copy of this application 18 peing mailed this 26th day%
of January, 1967, to shenandoah 0il corporation, 406 Mutuwal Sav- %
ings Building, Ft. wWorth, Texas; and to Great Western Drllling |
company, P.O. BOX 1659, Midland, Texas. \

WHEREFORE, Tidewater 011 Company pequests that the commissio

.

E

!

t

!

!

-D- ‘t
’\

i

{




. |
i
grant it administrative approval for further extension of time
|
in which to produce the subject well at 1fs maximum capacity
55 pursuant to the administrative procedure prescribed by Order ,
;
l No. R-3097-A. :
i MONTGOMERY, FEDERICI & ANDREWS
/ (' , -
By Lé-ﬁ,« . /‘ .Y ZLQ"’L»%@
. 0. 8ox% 230’7
j S'mta Fe, New Mexico
Attorneys for Tidewater 01l
| Company.
1
i
i
1
|
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New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P.O. Box 2088
Santa PFe, New Mexico

Re: Application of Tidewater 0il Company for
administrative approval pursuant to Order
No. 3097-A, Case No. 3480, Maljamar Pool,
Iea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Please accept this letter as a waiver of objection with
respect to the subject application.

Very truly yours,

GREAT wasy DRILLING COMPANY
e

J .

Dated: February 2, 1967




'BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

1N THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATIQN :
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:
CASE No., 3435
Order Ko. R=3097

APPLICATION OF TIDEWATER OIL COMPANY
FOR A CAPACITY ALLOWABLE, LER COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO.

 ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISS ION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on July 19, 1966,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, pbefore Examiner‘ﬁlvis A. Utz.

NOW, on this_,}gg__,@ay;of August, 1966, the Commission, &

quorum being present, having‘conside:ed the testimony, the record,:
and .the recommendations of the Examiner, and.heing1£ully.advised

in the premises,

FINDS: I
RS2 That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the comnission has juxisdiction of'this‘cause-and the subject

natter thereof.

- {2) That the applicant, Tidewater Oil Company, {g the oper—
ator of the GO State ."J" Well No. 1, located in Unit B of Section
1, Township 17. South, Range 33.East, NMPM,iMaljamax:?ool, lea

County, New Mexico.

special allowable

(3) That the applicantAseeks assignwent of
duce at its capac-

to the subject well authorizing said well to pro
ity. .

adjacent -to the Malmar Unit
t Western Drilling Coupany
e from .the injection of water.into

(4) That the .subject well is
waterflood Project'operated by Grea
and has received a respons
 gaid waterflood project.




-2- - '
'CASE No. 3435 SR
- Order No. 3-3097 "

(5) That t&s'lubjoét;heii is new capablo ot produelnq in: ,“
sxcess of ita p:csontly aulignod allowablo.\ } L

‘{6) That the uppliclnt ahould be ullowed to p:oduca its -
‘GO State "T" Wall No, 1 at its maxiwmum capacity for a temporaty
. 90-day period in ordar . to. avert.the panlibil‘ty of unrecoverzble
losa of oil presently being swept tawn:d tho subject wol& by the
Malmar Unit Watorclcod Projeqt. A

-', - {7) - That nnitiz;tion of. thn-ﬁ!/% NE/% of- Baction 7, !owrs“-s'
17 South, Ranga 33:East, NMPM, lLea County, New Mexico, with acrsage
lying diractly scuth and west thereof and in the Malmar Unit Water-
flood Project Ares would tend to proteat coxrelative Tights ang to
‘eliminate the possibility of waste as the subject well would then
be eligihla to -hnxn in tho Halma: Unit Watcxfloed P:ojost ;11cw—-

: (8) That approval o: the subj-at applicltioa will p:.vent
. waste in permitting the. _production of othorwxlo naroaovo:ablc o
. and will not violu:o aarrnlativc riqhtl. ' o

m&&Wan.“

' (1) That the upplicaut, widowatoz 011 compnny, L; horshy _
authorized to produce ite GO State "J" Well No. 1, lecated in .
_ Unit B of Seotion 7, Township 17 South, Range 33 Zasg, NM@M,

. Maljamax.Pool,’ Lea County, New Mexico, st its maximum sapacity

for a temporary. pcriod not to: oxccad 90 dayn t:am thc d&ec o!

'thil oxder. ‘
(23 That the Go State*”a” Wall No.. l vhall be- etigiblc to

Qbare in the Malmar Unit Waterflood Projeat allowable at the tgr- . -

. mination of the temporary 90-day maximum capacity production =~ .
" period authorized by this order, provided the SE/4 NE/4 of Schion.;,

7, Township 17 South, Range 33 East, NMPM, Lea COunby, New dexico,

" has been unitized with acr ~je lying directly south and west

" thereof apd in: the.Malmar & t Waterflood Project Area, and

provided that said’ unitizat.an agreemant has oeen approved by

,tha COmmxs:ion.‘

— (3) That ju:;sdiction ot thia cause- is ratained for, tb ‘
entry of such further o:dera a8 the ccmm;saion may deeu neces- R

. Bazry.




w3 - | .
CASE No. 3433
Ordexr No. R=3097

DONE at Eanta Pa,.

designated.

- esz/

New Maxico, on .the- day and year hereinabove

_STATH OF NEW MEXICO

OIL GONSERVATION COMM!SS;ON

OACK M. CAMPBELL, Chairman

" GUYTQN B. BAYS, Member

"ML, PORTER, Jx., Member & Searetary

e @ T T

s mona o arnmsem o b o i =




Docket No. 27-66

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING -~ WEDNESDAY - NOVEMBER 2, 1966

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING -~ SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Flvis A. Utz, Examiner, or
Daniel S§. Nutter, alterrate Examiner:

CASE 3479: 2Application of Gulf 0il Corporation for an exception to Rule
8 of Order No. R~1638 and to Rule 301, San Juan County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an
exception to Rule 8 of Order No. R-1638 and to Rule 301 of the
Commission rules and regulations to permit discontinuance of
individual gas-0il ratio tests in its West Bisti-Lower Gallup
Sand Unit, Bisti-Lower Gallup Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico.
Applicant proposes to report gas production and ratios on a unit-
wide basis rather than individual well GOR data.

\ CASE 3480: Application of Tidewater 0il Company for a capacity allowable,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
\\ seeks the amendment of Order No. R-3027 which permitted its

y GO State "J" Well No. 1 located in Unit H of Section 7, Town-

\ ship 17 South, Range 33 East, Lea County, New Mexico, which
directly offsets the Malmar Unit Waterflood Project, to be pro-
duced at capacity for a period not to exceed 90 days from date
of said order. Applicant seeks additional time in which to
produce said well at capacity and the establishment of an admin-
istrative procedure for further extensions.

S

CASE 3336 (Reopened)
In the matter of Case No. 3336 being reopened pursuant to the

provisions of Order No. R-3005, which order established 80-acre
spacing units for the East Hightower-Upper Pennsylvanian Pool,
Lea County, New Mexico, for a periocd of one year. All interested
parties may appear and show cause why said pool should not be
developed on 40--acre spacing units.

CASE 3481: Application of Sinclair 0il & Gas Company for a non-standard
gas proration unit and an unorthodox location, Lea County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval
of a l60-acre non-standard gas proration unit comprising the
NW/4 of Section 7, Township 22 South, Range 36 East, Jalmat Gas
Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to its State 157
*B" Well No. 1 located at an unorthodox location for said pool
330 feet from the North line and 2310 feet from the West line

of said Section 7.
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Docket No.
November 2,

CASE 3482:

CASE 3483:

CASE 3484:

CASE 3485:

CASE 3486:

CASE 3487:

27-66

1966 Examiner Hearing

Application of Sinclair 0il & Gas Company for a special gas
well test, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks authority to produce and flare up to three
million cubic feet of gas per day, for a maximum of 30 days,
from its Hackberry Hills Unit Well No. 4 located in Unit F of
Section 22, Township 22 South, Range 26 East, Eddy County, New
Mexico, as a reservoir limit test to determine the economic
feasibility of a pipeline connection to said well.

Application of H. S. Moss for salt water disposal, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks author-
ity to dispose of produced salt water in the Wolfcamp formation
in the interval from 9751 to 9850 feet in its D. P. Peck Well
No. 1 located in Unit C of Section 26, Township 12 South, Range
37 East, Gladiola Field, Lea County, New Mexico.

Application of Phillips Petroleum Company for a pilot water-
flood project, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks authority to institute a pilot water-
flood project bv the injection of water into the Grayburg-San
Andres formation through its Santa Fe Well No. 14 located in
Unit P of Section 20, Township 17 South, Range 35 East, Vacuum
Field, Lea County, New Mexico.

Application of Phillips Petroleum Company for a waterflood
project, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks authority to institute a waterflood pro-
ject by the injection of water into the Grayburg-San Andres
formation through three injection wells located in Sections 8,
and 9, Township 17 South, Range 33 East, Vacuum Field, Lea
County, New Mexico.

Application of Shenandoah 0il Corporation for a waterflood
project, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks authority to institute a waterflood pro-
ject by the injection of water into the Grayburg-San Andres
formation through four injection wells located in Sections 7,
8 and 16, Township 17 South, Range 33 East, Vacuum Field, Lea
County, New Mexico.

Application of Amerada Petroleum Corporation for a unit acgree-
ment, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks approval of its State "SN" Unit Arsa comprising
692 acres, more or less, of State land in Sections 3 and 4,
Township 15 South, Range 33 East, Lea County, New Mexico.
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Docket No.

NAavramhoar 2,

CASE 3488:

CASE 3489:

CASE 3490:

ir/

27-66

1966 Examiner Hearing

Application of Amerada Petroleum Corporation for a waterflood
expansion, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks authority to expand its Saunders SB Water-
flood Project by the injection of water into the Permo-Pennsyl-
vanian zone through its Texaco-State "AQ" Well No. 2 located

in Unit E of Section 3, Township 15 South, Range 33 East,
Saunders Permo~-Pennsylvanian Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

Application of William A. and Edward R. Hudson for a waterflood
expansion, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks authority to expand their Puckett A Water-
flood Project by the injection of water into the Grayburg-San
Andres formation through their Puckett A Well No. 30 to be
drilled at an unorthocdox location 1345 feet from the North

line and 25 feet from the West line of Section 24, Township 17
South, Range 31 East, Maljamar Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Application of Sunray DX 0il Company for pool redelineation,
Roosevelt County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks the redelineation of the Todd--San Andres Pool,
Roosevelt County, New Mexico, into two separate pools: The
Todd Upper-sSan Andres Gas Pool comprising that portion of the
San Andres formation above the anhydrite bed found at 4200 feet
in the Franklin, Aston and Fair Mark Federal wWell No. 1 located
in Unit M of Section 26, Township 7 South, Range 35 East, and
the Todd Lower-San Andres Pool comprising that portion of the
San Andres formation below said anhydrite bed, said Todd Lowz2r-
San Andres Pool to be governed by the existing rules for the
present Todd-San Andres Pool. Also to be considered at said
hearing will be such matters as the effective date of the
aforesaid redelineation, the period of time in which to effect
dual completion of the affected wells, the distribution of th=s
affected wells' accumulated status in the present pool {over-—
production and underproduction) to each of the new pools, and
such other pertinent matters as may relate to the aforesaid
pool redelineation. Also to be considered will be special pool
rules for the proposed Todd Upper-San Andres Gas Pool, including
320-acre spacing for wells located therein.
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b REFORE THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION commzssxon

iAPPLICA‘I‘ION OF TIDEWATER OIL

' COMPANY FOR AN AMENDMENT OF

gORDER NO. R=-3097, CASE NO, CASE NO.
3435, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

h
fe i

APPLICATTION

> ,
.x) /;‘ % ,,‘,

/A/ ‘ 7
= L

H

5; Comes now Tldewater Qil Company and applies to the New Mexico

7011 Conservation Commission for an amendment of Order No. R-3097

ffand in support of its appllication states:

{5 1. On August 1, 1966, the Commission entered its Order é
§§No. R-30G7 in Case No. 3435, which order permmitted Tidewater 0Oil |
%§Company to produce its GO State "J" Well No. 1 located in unit !
i*H of Section 7, Township 17 South, Range 33 East, Maljamar Pool,

j Lea County, New Mexico, at lts maximum capacity for a temporary
;fperiod not to exceed ninety days from the date of that order, ;
f 2. Since the date of Order No. R-3097 Tidewater 0Oil Company é
? and Great Western Drilling Company have been and are continuing toé

|

negotiate in good faith for the inclusion of the SEINEL of said

Section 7 in the Malmar Unit Waterflood Project area, but unitiza-
i tion has not yet been accomplished and probably will not be
accomplished within the 90-~day period provided for by Order No.

. R~3097.

| 3. The current rate of production of the GO State "J" Well |

' No. 1 is 57 barrels of olil per day, and production should contin- |
f

?iue at a rate higher than the normal unit allowable that in all

i
1

!

|
i

E . {
i probabllity would be assigned to this well at the end of the 90-day
| period provided for by Order No. R-3097. |

fi 4., Tidewater Ol1l Company seeks an amendment to Order No.
’ER-3097 to extend the period of time within which 1t may produce
its GO State "J" Well No. 1 at its maximum capacity, and further

i DVCRET Moy

2 ¢
Dot...-""*—;
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H

8

Ll
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¥
It
H

‘proposes that an administrative procedure be established as an
amendment of Order No. R=3097 to provide for further extensions

for so long as thesald well is capable of producing in excess of

inormal unit allowables.

waste of oll that otherwise would not be recovered from the Malja-|

|

imar Pool.

; WHEREFORE, Tidewater 011 Company requests that this applica-
?tion be set for hearing before the Commission or one of its

@examiners at an early date and that the Commlssion enter its order!
i i

approving this application. ]

5. Approval of this applicatlon is necessary to prevent the

i

MONTGOMERY, FEDERICI & ANDREWS ;’

P. O. Box 23@@/
Santa Fe, New Mexlco

Attorneys for Tidewater Oil
Company

- -
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TIDEWATER OIL COMPANY
GO STATE J WELL NO. 1
MALJAMAR CPAYDURG-SAN ANORES FOOL
UNIT H - SECTION 7, T17S, R33E
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

ExHhidi A 3

DATLY PRODUCTION HISTORY

Month Dey Bbls. 0il Remarks
August 1 52 e
2 s SRS
3 46 PUio, e EAANINEDR 1T
5 3 P T AP AR . 1
6 % A SR S SR
1 b cacn o I« 2 B
8 L5 1 CASE i . k
9 L3
10 L1
11 51
12 Lo
13 L5
1k L8 -
15 46
16 he
17 L8
13 45
19 ks
20 12 Engine dowa = rain
21 L9
22 0] Engine down = rain
23 3 Engine down = rain
24 60
25 68
26 39
27 59
28 57
29 50
30 15 Shut-in, tanks full
31 0 Shut~-in, tanks full
Total for Month 1272
September 1 53
2 13
3 5
4 19 Shut=-in, tanks full
5 46
6 T2
T 51
8 he
9 51
10 53
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Month Day.

Sept. cont'd- il

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
Total for Month

October

R R N el el el <R o
rwm:—aoxoooqun:—-wk)wg\ooo-qc\\n;fwmp

N
-] O\

Total to date

56

75

53
26
1320

Remarks

Engine down

Engine down
Engine down
Repaired engine

Shut in-tanks full

Shut in - tanks full

Shut-in - pumping unit repairs
Shut in - pumping unit repairs

Shut in - tanks full
Set new 210 bbl. tank

Engine down

NOTE: Deily production has been rounded off to nearest barrel.




